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Declaring Land Taken for a Government Work and Not 
Req1~irei1, for That Purpose to be Crown Land 

Result of Election by Fire Insurance Companies to Fill an 
Extraordinary Vaoancy on the Fire Board for the Welling
ton Urban Fire Distriot 

PURSUANT to section 35 of the Public Works Act 1928, 
the Minister of Works hereby declares the land described 

in the Schedule hereto to be deemed to have been Crown land 
subject to the Land Act 1948 as from the 13th day of May 
1954. 

P:URSU ANT to the Fire Services Act 1949, the Minister of 
Internal Affairs hereby gives notice of the result of the 

election held on the 31st day of May 1955 by the insurance 
companies carrying on business in New Zealand of a member 
to the Fire Board for the Wellington Urban Fire District. 

SCHEDULE Wellington Fire Board ...... A. M. C. Spooner. 
APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land declared Crown land: Dated at Wellington this 20th day of June 1955. 
A. R. P. Being 

0 2 8·9 Lots 45, 46, and 47, D.P. S. 3023, being part 
Allotment 51, Parish of Te Rapa, and being 
part of the land comprised and described in 
certificate of title, Volume 774, folio 139, 
Auckland Land Registry. 

S. W. SMITH, Minister of Internal Affairs. 

(I.A. 76/4/48) 

0 2 18 · 3 Lots 48 and 49, D.P. S. 3023, and Lot 53, D.P. 
S. 3021, being parts Allotments 51, 51A, and 53, 
Parish of Te Rapa, and being part of the land 
comprised and described in certificates of title, 
Volume 528, folio 16, Volume 725, folio 4, and 
Volume 774, folio 139, Auckland Land Registry. 

Notice Under Seotion 30 of the Maori Tr'UStee Act 1953 

puRSU ANT to section 30 of the Maori Trustee Act 1953, 

0 2 21 · 5 Lots 50, 51, and 52, D.P. S. 3023, being parts Allot
ments 51, 51A, and 53, Parish of Te Rapa, and 
being part of the land comprised and described 
in certificates of title, Volume 252, folio 279, 
Volume 528, folio 16, Volume 725, folio 4, and 
Volume 774, folio 139, Auckland Land Registry. 

the Maori Trustee hereby gives notice that a list of 
unclaimed moneys dated the 3rd day of June 1955, deriv,ed 
from the Ikaroa Maori Land Court District and held by him, 
has been filed in the Office· of the Registrar of the Maori Land 
Court at Auckland, Rotorua, Gisborne, Wanganui, and 
Wellington, where the same may be inspected during office 
hours without payment of foe. 

Situated in the City of Hamilton. 
Dated at Wellington this 16th day of June 1955. Dated at Wellington this 17th day of June 1955. 

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works. 
(H.C. X/1/5/24A; D.O. 13/56/2/1) Ikaroa No. 1. 

T. T. ROPIHA, Maori Trustee. 

Election to· Administer Estates Under Public Trust Office Act 1908, and Amendments 

PURSUANT to the Public Trust Office Act 1908, and amendments, the Public Trustee has filed in the Supreme Court an election to 
administer in respect of the several estates of the persons deceased whose names, residences, and occupations (so far as known) are 

set out hereunder: 

No. 

1 
2 

3 
4 
5 
6 

7 
8 
9 

10 
11 

12 
13 
14 

15 
16 
17 
18 
19 

20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 

27 

Name 

Bates, J ohJ;.t Esrom .. 
Brunton, William Hobkirk 

Bryant: Donald Howard 
Cornthwaite, George .. 
Graham, Michael .. 
Hayter, William .. 

Henshaw, Henry Lucas .. 
Kelly, Margaret Scott .. 
King, Henry Ludovic (also known 

as King, Henry Lodovicic) 
Kinley, Phoebe .. 
Mathias, Herbert John 

McBurney, Albert Ernest 
McCarthy, Robert Michael 
Mccutcheon, Charles Hugh 

McN aught, Cecilia Helen Messer 
Melville, Patrick Stewart .. 
Mitchell, David Alexander .. 
Olsen, Hans . . . . . . 
O'Malley, John Hubert .. 

Pratt, Katherine .. 
Pritchard, Edith Louise 
Sealby, Sarah .. 
Simmons, Alfred Ernest 
Sunaway, George Edward 
Thomson, Lillian Mildred 
Weir, Martha Eliza Beatrice 

Wilson, John Joseph .. 

Occupation 

Storeman .. 
Retired farmer 

Retired warehouseman 
Retired farm labourer 
Farmer . . . . 
Retired painter .. 

Clerk 
Widow 
Miner 

Spinster .. 
Formerly farmer, late 

retired clerk 
Farmer . . . . 
Retired blacksmith .. 
Formerly porter, late 

Ministry of Works 
employee 

Spinster .. 
Cook .. 
Retired engineer 
Retired gardener 
Civil servant 

Married woman 
Spinster .. 

Ret'ired but~her 
Retired labourer 
Married woman 
Widow .. 

Retired labourer 

Public Trust Office, Wellipgton, 20 June 1955. 

Residence 

Lower Hutt .. 
Formerly Glenpark, 

late Dunedin 
Napier . . . . 
Hamilton .. 
Waipiata .. 
Formerly Palmerston, 

late Dunedin 
Christchurch .. 
Invercargill .. 
Formerly Denniston, 

late Benneydale 
Christchurch .. 
Formerly Oreti, late 

Christchurch 
Ngaruawahia .. 
Alexandra .. 
Formerly Cambridge, 

late Mangakino 

Waimate .. 
Lichfield .. 
Dunedin .. 
Hastings .. 
Formerly Nels on, 

late Invercargill 
Invercargill .. 
Stratford .. 
Christchurch .. 
Dunedin.. . . 
Timaru . . . . 
Wairoa .. 
Formerly Port Nel-

son, late Lower 
Hutt 

Formerly Woodlands, 
late Browns 

Date 
Date of Election 
Death Filed 

5/5/55 
6/5/55 

5/5/55 
3/3/55 
6/3/35 

13/5/55 

8/5/55 
9/1/55 
1/3/55 

15/5/55 
4/5/55 

17/4/55 
12/5/55 
24/5/55 

20/5/55 
23/11/54 
23/4/55 
19/5/55 
23/4/55 

27/6/39 
17/5/55 
12/5/55 

12/11/54 
17/5/55 
15/3/55 

14/12/45 

1/5/55 

9/6/55 
10/6/55 

8/6/55 
8/6/55 

10/6/55 
10/6/55 

14/6/55 
7/6/55 
8/6/55 

8/6/55 
8/6/55 

8/6/55 
10/6/55 
8/6/55 

15/6/55 
8/6/55 

10/6/55 
3/6/55 

14/6/55 

7/6/55 
15/6/55 
14/6/55 
10/6/55 
15/6/55 
8/6/55 

13/6/55 

7/6/55 

Testate 
or 

Intestate 

Intestate 
Testate 

Int~state 
Testate 

Intestate 

Test~te 

Int~state 
Testate 

Intestate 

" Testate 
Intestate 

" Testate 

Stamp Office 
Concerned 

Wellington. 
Dunedin. 

Napier. 
Auckland. 
Dunedin. 

Christchurch. 
Invercargill. 
Auckland. 

Christchurch. 

Auckland. 
Dunedin. 
Auckland. 

Christchurch. 
Auckland 
Dunedin. 
Napier. 
In vercargill. 

New 'Plymouth. 
Christchurch. 
Dunedin. 
Christchurch. 
Napier. 
Nelson. 

Invercargill. 

G. E. ·TURNEY; Public Tl'u$tee. 


