Declaring Land Taken for a Government Work and Not Required for That Purpose to be Crown Land

PURSUANT to section 35 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be deemed to have been Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948 as from the 13th day of May 1954.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land declared Crown land:

Being

A. R. P.

- 0 2 8.9 Lots 45, 46, and 47, D.P. S. 3023, being part Allotment 51, Parish of Te Rapa, and being part of the land comprised and described in certificate of title, Volume 774, folio 139, Auckland Land Registry.
- 0 2 18.3 Lots 48 and 49, D.P. S. 3023, and Lot 53, D.P. S. 3021, being parts Allotments 51, 51A, and 53, Parish of Te Rapa, and being part of the land comprised and described in certificates of title, Volume 528, folio 16, Volume 725, folio 4, and Volume 774, folio 139, Auckland Land Registry.
- 2 21.5 Lots 50, 51, and 52, D.P. S. 3023, being parts Allot ments 51, 51A, and 53, Parish of Te Rapa, and being part of the land comprised and described in certificates of title, Volume 252, folio 279, Volume 528, folio 16, Volume 725, folio 4, and Volume 774, folio 139, Auckland Land Registry.

Situated in the City of Hamilton.

Dated at Wellington this 16th day of June 1955.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works. (H.C. X/1/5/24A; D.O. 13/56/2/1) Result of Election by Fire Insurance Companies to Fill an Extraordinary Vacancy on the Fire Board for the Wellington Urban Fire District

PURSUANT to the Fire Services Act 1949, the Minister of Internal Affairs hereby gives notice of the result of the election held on the 31st day of May 1955 by the insurance companies carrying on business in New Zealand of a member to the Fire Board for the Wellington Urban Fire District.

Wellington Fire Board A. M. C. Spooner.

Dated at Wellington this 20th day of June 1955.

S. W. SMITH, Minister of Internal Affairs.

(I.A. 76/4/48)

Notice Under Section 30 of the Maori Trustee Act 1953

PURSUANT to section 30 of the Maori Trustee Act 1953, the Maori Trustee hereby gives notice that a list of unclaimed moneys dated the 3rd day of June 1955, derived from the Ikaroa Maori Land Court District and held by him, has been filed in the Office of the Registrar of the Maori Land Court at Auckland, Rotorua, Gisborne, Wanganui, and Wellington, where the same may be inspected during office hours without payment of fee.

Dated at Wellington this 17th day of June 1955.

T. T. ROPIHA, Maori Trustee.

Ikaroa No. 1.

Election to Administer Estates Under Public Trust Office Act 1908, and Amendments

PURSUANT to the Public Trust Office Act 1908, and amendments, the Public Trustee has filed in the Supreme Court an election to administer in respect of the several estates of the persons deceased whose names, residences, and occupations (so far as known) are set out hereunder:

-							
No.	Name	Occupation	Residence	Date of Death	Date Election Filed	Testate or Intestate	Stamp Office Concerned
$rac{1}{2}$	Bates, John Esrom	Storeman Retired farmer	Lower Hutt Formerly Glenpark, late Dunedin	5/5/55 6/5/55	9/6/55 10/6/55	Intestate Testate	Wellington. Dunedin.
3 4 5 6	Bryant, Donald Howard Cornthwaite, George Graham, Michael Hayter, William	Retired warehouseman Retired farm labourer Farmer Retired painter	Napier Hamilton Waipiata Formerly Palmerston,	$\begin{array}{r} 5/5/55\\ 3/3/55\\ 6/3/35\\ 13/5/55\end{array}$	8/6/55 8/6/55 10/6/55 10/6/55	,, Intestate Testate ,,	Napier. Auckland. Dunedin. ,,
7 8 9	Henshaw, Henry Lucas Kelly, Margaret Scott King, Henry Ludovic (also known as King, Henry Lodovicic)	Clerk Widow Míner	late Dunedin Christehurch Invercargill Formerly Denniston, late Bennevdale	8/5/55 9/1/55 1/3/55	14/6/55 7/6/55 8/6/55	Intestate Testate	Christchurch. Invercargill. Auckland.
10 11	Kinley, Phoebe Mathias, Herbert John	Spinster Formerly farmer, late retired clerk	Christchurch Formerly Oreti, late Christchurch	$15/5/55 \\ 4/5/55$	$\frac{8/6/55}{8/6/55}$,, ,,	Christchurch. "
12 13 14	McBurney, Albert Ernest McCarthy, Robert Michael McCutcheon, Charles Hugh	Farmer Retired blacksmith Formerly porter, late Ministry of Works employee	Ngaruawahia Alexandra Formerly Cambridge, late Mangakino	$\begin{array}{c} 17/4/55 \\ 12/5/55 \\ 24/5/55 \end{array}$	$8/6/55 \\ 10/6/55 \\ 8/6/55$	>> >> >>	Auckland. Dunedin. Auckland.
15 16 17 18 19	McNaught, Cecilia Helen Messer Melville, Patrick Stewart Mitchell, David Alexander Olsen, Hans O'Malley, John Hubert	Spinster Cook Retired engineer Retired gardener Civil servant	Waimate Lichfield Dunedin Hastings Formerly Nelson, late Invercargill	$20/5/55 \\ 23/11/54 \\ 23/4/55 \\ 19/5/55 \\ 23/4/55$	$\begin{array}{c} 15/6/55\\ 8/6/55\\ 10/6/55\\ 3/6/55\\ 14/6/55\end{array}$,, Intestate Testate ,, ,,	Christehurch. Auckland Dunedin. Napier. Invercargill.
20 21 22 23 24 25 26	Pratt, Katherine Pritchard, Edith Louise Sealby, Sarah Simmons, Alfred Ernest Sunaway, George Edward Thomson, Lillian Mildred Weir, Martha Eliza Beatrice	Marríed woman Spinster Retired butcher Retired labourer Married woman Widow	Invercargill Stratford Christchurch	$\begin{array}{c} 27/6/39\\ 17/5/55\\ 12/5/55\\ 12/11/54\\ 17/5/55\\ 15/3/55\\ 14/12/45\\ \end{array}$	$7/6/55 \\ 15/6/55 \\ 14/6/55 \\ 10/6/55 \\ 15/6/55 \\ 8/6/55 \\ 13/6/5$	Intestate Testate Intestate " Testate	New Plymouth. Christchurch. Dunedin. Christchurch. Napier. Nelson.
27	Wilson, John Joseph	Retired labourer	Formerly Woodlands, late Browns	1/5/55	7/6/55	33	Invercargill.

العود وريانية الأنبياني العدائي المعني

Public Trust Office, Wellington, 20 June 1955.